FORM PTO-1595

RE(



T U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office

	02045055
To The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please	record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Quaker State Corporation 3 - 19-02	Name: HVL Cos., LLC
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	Address: c/o Howard V. Leendertsen
	The Highlands
3. Nature of conveyance:  ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger	City: Seattle State: Washington
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Country: U.S.A. Zip: 98177
Other	
Execution Date: 2/4/02	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes  No.
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes  No.  The execution date of the application is:
If this document is being filed together with a new application,	
A. Patent Application No.(s) Filing Date	B. Patent No.(s) Issue Date
	5,783,308 July 21, 1998 = 5
Additional numb	B. Patent No.(s) Issue Date  5,783,308  July 21, 1998  ers attached? □ Yes ☒ No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	g 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: A. Blair Hughes	
Registration No.: 32,901	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
Company Name: McDonnell, Boehnen, Hulbert & Berghoff	☑ Enclosed
Street Address: 300 South Wacker Drive – 32 <sup>nd</sup> Floor	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: Chicago State: Illinois	8. Deposit account number:
Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 60606	13-2490
DO NO	T USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information document.	tion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original
A. Blair Hughes C. Z	Signature Date: March 7, 2002
Printed Name of Person Signing	or cover shoot attachments and document: A
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	
Commissioner of Datents and Trademarks	
64/04/2002 LRUELLER 00000200 5/83308 Box Assignments	
1 FC:581 / 40.00 OP \ Washin	gton, D.C. 20231

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ownership of United States Patent No. 5,783,308, entitled CERAMIC REINFORCED FLUOROPOLYMER, which issued on July 21, 1998, (the "Patent") is in Quaker State Corporation ("ASSIGNOR"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at 700 Milam, Houston, Texas 77002, by virtue of an Assignment recorded on March 11, 1997, at Reel/Frame 8393/0379; and

WHEREAS the documents evidencing ownership have been reviewed and title is in ASSIGNOR; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain agreement entitled "Assignment and License Agreement" entered into on February 4, 2002, by and between ASSIGNOR and HVL Cos., L.L.C., a Washington limited liability company having an address of c/o Howard V. Leendertsen, The Highlands, Seattle, WA 98177 ("ASSIGNEE"), ASSIGNOR has agreed to assign to ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent; and

WHEREAS, in order to effectuate ASSIGNOR's assignment of its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent to ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR is executing this instrument of assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the Patent and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein, and any continuations, continuations-in-part and/or any divisional applications thereof (said applications to be included within the meaning of the term Patent as used herein) and any reissue patents pertaining to any of the Patent, and any reissued Patent, and any re-examination of any of the Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to the end of the terms for which the Patent, or any of them, which causes of action and claims arose prior to the date of execution hereof, together with the right to sue for and collect the same for ASSIGNEE's own use, benefit and enjoyment, and for the use, benefit and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees that ASSIGNEE shall have the right to record this instrument of assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office so as to establish ASSIGNEE as owner of record of the Patent and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein in the United States.

ASSIGNOR further agrees, at the request of ASSIGNEE and without charge or cost to ASSIGNEE, to (i) execute and have executed any and all other documents of any kind whatsoever, and to provide whatever information may be required, to carry out the terms and intent of this Assignment; and (ii) fully cooperate with ASSIGNEE, as reasonably required, to enable ASSIGNEE to duly record this instrument of assignment with the

PATENT REEL: 012735 FRAME: 0723 United States Patent and Trademark Office so that ASSIGNEE's ownership of the Patent and the invention disclosed and claimed therein is duly made of record.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this instrument to be executed on the date indicated

below.

Date: February 4, 2002

Paul B. Siegel
Director

Quaker State Corporation

State of Texas

ş

County of Harris

§ §

On this 4th day of February, 2002, before me personally appeared Paul B. Siegel, known to me, who being duly sworn did depose and say that he was a Director of Quaker State Corporation, a Delaware corporation, described in the foregoing Assignment, and that the foregoing Assignment was made for the purposes and considerations so stated, and he was authorized to act on behalf of the corporation in making such Assignment.

Motary Public in and for
The State of Tourse

The State of Texas

My Commission Expires: 11-05-2004

